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Read Before First Use

The following terms are used in this document and on the warning labels on the product to indicate
various levels of potential harm when operating this product:

( CAUTION: Procedures which, if not properly followed, create a possibility of physical property
damage AND a small possibility of injury.

/N WARNING: Procedures which, if not properly followed, create the probability of property damage,
collateral damage, and serious injury OR a high probability of superficial injury.

This product must be operated with caution and expertise. Failure to operate this product in a safe
and responsible manner could result in injury or damage to the product or other property. This product
is not intended for use by those who are under 16 years old. DO NOT alter this product or use this
product with incompatible components. This document contains instructions for safety, operation,
and maintenance. It is essential to read and follow all of the instructions and warnings herein, prior to
assembly, setup, or use, in order to operate the product correctly and avoid damage or serious injury.

Introduction

The T16 Intelligent Flight Battery (hereafter referred to as “the battery”) has a capacity of 17,500 mAh
at a voltage of 51.8 V. The metal shell and rubber caps effectively protect the battery, and the high
energy battery cells and advanced power management system allow it to provide long-lasting power
to an aircraft. The T16 Intelligent Flight Battery is available in two versions: advanced and standard.

1. Power Button
Press to check the battery power level. Press and then press and hold to power on the battery. Only
power the battery on and off when it is connected to the aircraft. Otherwise, the power ports on the
battery and the aircraft will be damaged.

2. Clamp
Use the clamp to firmly attach the battery to the aircraft. Press the clamp to remove the battery from
the aircraft.

3. Handle
Use the handle to carry the battery.

4. Status LEDs
Indicate the battery level. From left to right: LED 4, LED 3, LED 2, LED 1.

5. Power Port
Connects to an aircraft or battery charger.

6. Rubber Caps
Protects the battery.



Battery Functions

1.

Battery Level Display: The status LEDs indicate the current battery level. To check, press the power

button.

. Communication: Battery parameters including voltage and power level are transmitted to the aircraft to
enable the aircraft to take appropriate action when battery parameters change.

. Charging Error Detection: Errors that occur during charging are indicated by the status LEDs. When
an error occurs, disconnect the battery and wait for the battery to fix the error automatically. For more
information, refer to the LED Patterns section.

. Battery Error Records: The battery records errors such as excessive charging or discharging,
exceeding the temperature range when charging and discharging, and storing a battery for an
extended period with the power level outside of the recommended range. The battery error records
can be accessed by authorized DJI dealers when troubleshooting or repairing.

. Auto Balancing: In certain situations, the battery automatically balances the voltages of the cells.

. Auto Discharging: If fully charged for more than 10 days, the battery automatically discharges to
a power level of 65%.

. Auto Current Adjustment: The battery intelligently adjusts the charging current based on the
temperature of the battery cell. The battery can also auto adjust the input current based on the
environment temperature for self-protection.

. Temperature Control: The battery ensures the temperature difference between the battery cells are the

same and stay within the allowable temperature range.

/N\ e Refer to the safety requirements listed on the label of the battery before using for the first time.
Users accept full responsibility for any violations of the safety requirements stated on the label.
® The product warranty is void if any battery errors occur due to misuse of the battery.

Using the Battery

Press and then press and hold the power button to power on the battery after it is connected to the

al
it

ircraft. Press and then press and hold the power button to power off the battery, and then disconnect
from the aircraft.

/\ * DO NOT use or leave the battery near heat sources such as a furnace or heater. DO NOT leave
the battery inside a vehicle on hot days.

e DO NOT allow the battery to come into contact with any liquid. DO NOT leave the battery near
a source of moisture and do not use the battery in humid environments. Otherwise, the battery
may corrode, potentially resulting in the battery catching fire or exploding.

e DO NOT use or charge swollen, leaking, or damaged batteries. If your battery is abnormal,
contact an authorized DJI dealer for further assistance.

* Make sure the battery is powered off before connecting to and disconnecting from the aircraft.
DO NOT connect or disconnect the battery while it is powered on. Otherwise, the power ports
may be damaged.

* The battery should be used in the temperature range of 5° to 45° C (41° to 113° F). Use of the
battery in environments above 50° C (122° F) can lead to a fire or explosion. Use of the battery
in temperatures below -5° C (23° F) can negatively affect the performance of the battery. The
battery can be used again when it returns to a normal temperature.

e DO NOT use the battery in strong electrostatic or electromagnetic environments or near high-
voltage transmission lines. Otherwise, the battery circuit board may malfunction, which could
cause a serious flight hazard.

® The electrolytes in the battery are highly corrosive. If any electrolytes come into contact with your
skin or eyes, immediately wash the affected area with fresh running water for at least 15 minutes,
and then see a professional medical attention immediately.




/\ * DO NOT use a battery that has been dropped. Dispose of the battery as described in the Battery
Disposal section.

o If the battery falls into water while inside an aircraft during flight, take it out immediately, and put it
in a safe and open area. DO NOT use the battery again and dispose of it properly as described in
the Battery Disposal section.

e DO NOT put the battery in a microwave oven or a pressurized container.

e DO NOT place the battery on or near wires or other metal objects such as eyeglasses, watches,
jewelry, and hairpins. Otherwise, the battery ports may be short-circuited.

¢ DO NOT drop, strike, pierce, disassemble, or manually short-circuit the battery. Otherwise, it may
leak, catch fire, or explode.

® Always use a clean, dry cloth when cleaning the battery terminals.

e DO NOT fly when the battery power level is below 15%.

* Make sure the battery is correctly connected. Otherwise, the battery may overheat or even
explode due to abnormal charging. Only use approved batteries from authorized dealers. DJI
assumes no responsibility for any damaged caused by using batteries that are unapproved.

* Make sure to lift the battery by the handle. DO NOT lift it by holding the cables.

e Make sure the battery is placed on a flat surface.

¢ DO NOT place anything on a battery. Otherwise, the battery may be damaged, which may lead
to fire hazards.

e The battery is heavy. Be careful when moving the battery to avoid dropping it. If the battery is
dropped and damaged, immediately leave the battery in an open area away from people. Wait
30 minutes and then soak the battery in water for 24 hours. After making sure the power has
completely ran out, dispose of the battery in accordance with local laws.

® Put out any battery fire using sand or a dry powder fire extinguisher.

(D * Make sure the battery is fully charged before each flight.
¢ Immediately land the aircraft if a critical battery level warning appears and replace with a fully
charged battery.
e Before operating in a low-temperature environment, make sure the battery is at least above 5°
C (41° F). Ideally, above 20° C (68 ° F).

LED Patterns

Battery Level LED Patterns
[ LEDis on zD’ LED is blinking
[ LED s off

Checking Battery Level
If the battery is in power saving mode, press the power button once to check the current battery level.

LED1 LED2 LED3 LED4 Battery Level
0 0 88% - 100%
0 0 0 I 75%~87%
0 0 0 0 63%~74%
0 0 { 0 50%~62%
0 0 0 0 38%~49%
0 0 0 0 25%~37%




0 0 0 0 13%~24%
0 0 0 0 0%~12%

LED Patterns During Charging

During charging, the LEDs blink in sequence to indicate the current battery level. Disconnect the battery
when charging is complete, and always use the officially recommended battery charger to charge the
battery.

LED1 LED2 LED3 LED4 Battery Level
il I 0 0 0%~49%
1l ; 0 50%~74%
Ik Ik Ik I 75%~99%
I I I 0 100%

Battery Error LED Patterns

If a battery error occurs during charging, the LEDs indicate which error has occurred. At that time, the
battery stops charging. During charging, if no battery error has occurred, the LEDs indicate the current
battery level. Refer to the LED Patterns During Charging section for more information.

To check for battery errors while the battery is not being charged, press the power button. If no battery
error has occurred, the LEDs indicates the current battery level. Refer to the Checking Battery Level
section for more information.

Battery errors may also lead to warning prompts appearing in the mobile app when flying an aircraft.

The battery can fix some errors automatically. If one of the following errors occurs, wait for the battery to
attempt to fix them automatically.

LED1 | LED2 | LED3 | LED4 | Pattern Battery Exception ltem
0 {f 0 0 LED 2 blinks twice per second Overcurrent detected
0 0 Ik [l |LED 3 blinks twice per second Overcharged detected
. p 9
0 0 i1 0 25(232 dbhnks three times per Battery charger over-voltage
0 0 0 {} | LED 4 blinks twice per second Charging temperature is too low
0 0 0 I 25(2) ﬁ db“nks three times per Charging temperature is too high
i 0 0 1 LED 1 and LED 4 blink Difference between cell voltages
. is too large
0 {F [l i LED 2 and LED 3 blink Battery firmware update failure

/\ * Only use an approved charger. DJI assumes no responsibility if the battery is charged using an
unapproved charger.
e DO NOT charge the battery near flammable materials or on flammable surfaces such as carpet
or wood.
e DO NOT leave the battery unattended during charging.




/\ * There should be a distance of at least 30 cm between the battery charger and any charging
batteries. Otherwise, the battery charger or charging batteries may be damaged by excessive
heating and may even lead to a fire hazard.

e Charge the battery at a temperature range of 0° to 45° C (32° to 113° F). The ideal charging
temperature range is 22° to 28° C (72° to 82° F). Charging at the ideal temperature range can
prolong battery life.

e DO NOT charge the battery immediately after flight. The battery temperature may be too high
and may cause serious damage to the battery. Allow the battery to cool down to close to room
temperature before charging.

e DO NOT charge the battery near heat resources such as a furnace or heater.

e Regularly check the terminals and battery ports.

¢ DO NOT clean the battery using alcohol or other inflammable liquid.

e DO NOT use a damaged battery charger.

e Keep the battery dry at all times.

(D e The battery stops charging when charging is complete. It is recommended to disconnect the
battery once charging is complete.
* Make sure the battery is powered off before charging. Otherwise, the battery ports may be
damaged.

Battery Storage

Disconnect the battery from the aircraft and check if there is any buildup in the battery port. When
transporting or storing two or more batteries, make sure to follow the illustration below.

4 N\

/\ e Keep batteries out of the reach of children and animals. Seek professional medical

attention immediately if a child swallows any battery part.

o |f the battery level is critically low, charge the battery to a power level of 40% to 60%.

e DO NOT store a battery with a low power level for an extended period. Otherwise, the
performance will be negatively affected.

e DO NOT leave the battery near heat sources such as a furnace or heater. DO NOT leave
the battery inside a vehicle on hot days.

* The battery must be stored in a dry environment.

e DO NOT place the battery on or near wires or other metal objects such as eyeglasses,
watches, jewelry, and hairpins. Otherwise, the battery ports may be short-circuited.

e DO NOT attempt to transport a damaged battery or a battery with a power level higher
than 30%.

e Make sure the battery is placed on a flat surface.

(D e Itis recommended that the battery is stored in an environment at a temperature range from -20°
to 40° C (-4° to 104° F) when storing for more than 3 months.




(D e If a battery with a low power level has been stored for an extended period, the battery will be in
deep hibernation mode. Charge to wake the battery.
¢ Disconnect the battery from the aircraft if you intend to store the battery for an extended period.

Battery Disposal

/\ e Before disposing, make sure to soak the battery in water for 24 hours to completely discharge
the battery. Dispose of the battery in specific recycling boxes. DO NOT place the battery
in regular waste containers. Strictly follow your local regulations regarding the disposal and

recycling of batteries.

(D e If the battery cannot be discharged completely, DO NOT dispose of the battery in a battery
recycling box directly. Contact a professional battery recycle company for assistance.

Battery Maintenance

(D DO NOT store the battery when the temperature is outside the range of -20° to 45° C (-4°

to 113° F).

e |f the battery is not used for an extended period, the battery life may be reduced.
e Fully charge and discharge the battery at least once every three months to ensure the

performance of the battery.

e |f a battery has not been charged or discharged for five months or more, the battery will no
longer be covered by the warranty.

Specifications

Model (AB2-17500mAh-51.8V)

Capacity

Compatible Aircraft Models
Compatible Battery Charger
Voltage

Battery Type

Energy

Net Weight

Operating Temperature Range
Charging Temperature Range
Max Charging Power
Charging Time*

Warranty Details

17,500 mAh

DJI AGRAS™ T16

2600W 4-Channel Intelligent Battery Charger
51.8V

Lithium Battery 14S

906 Wh

Approx. 6.0 kg

-5°t0 45° C (23° to 113° F)

0°t0 45° C (32°to 113° F)

2600 W

Fast Charge: Approx. 20 mins; Slow Charge: Approx. 1 hr

Advanced Version: 400 charge cycles or 12 months
( whichever is sooner)

Standard Version: 300 charge cycles or 12 months
( whichever is sooner)

* Tested in a lab environment at a temperature of 25° C (77° F) using a 2600W 4-Channel Intelligent Battery

Charger.
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Leer antes del primer uso

Los siguientes términos se usan en este documento y en las etiquetas de advertencia del producto para
indicar diferentes niveles de danos potenciales al utilizar este producto:

(® PRECAUCION: Procedimientos que, de no seguirse correctamente, dan lugar a la posibilidad de
danos materiales Y una pequena posibilidad de lesiones.

/\ ADVERTENCIA: Procedimientos que, de no seguirse correctamente, crean la probabilidad
de dafos materiales, dafos colaterales y lesiones graves O una alta probabilidad de lesiones
superficiales.

Este producto debe ser operado con precaucion y experiencia. Si al utilizar este producto no lo
hace de una forma segura y responsable puede provocar lesiones o dafios al producto o a otras
propiedades. Este producto no esta disefiado para ser utilizado por personas menores de 16 afios.
NO altere este producto ni lo use con componentes incompatibles. Este documento contiene
instrucciones de seguridad, operacién y mantenimiento. Es fundamental que lea y siga todas las
instrucciones y advertencias que aparecen en el documento antes del montaje, la configuracion o el
uso, con el fin de usar el producto correctamente y de evitar dafos o lesiones graves.

Introduccidn

La baterfa de vuelo inteligente T16 (en adelante, "la bateria") tiene una capacidad de 17 500 mAh a un
voltaje de 51.8 V. La bateria esta eficazmente protegida por una cubierta metélica y unos topes de goma.
Ademas, sus las células de alta potencia y su avanzado sistema de administracion de energia le permiten
alimentar una aeronave durante periodos largos de tiempo. La Bateria de Vuelo Inteligente T16 esta
disponible en dos versiones: avanzada y estandar.

1. Botdn de encendido
Pulselo para comprobar el nivel de carga de la bateria. Pulse, luego vuelva a hacerlo y mantenga
pulsado para encender la bateria. Encienda y apague la bateria solo cuando esté conectada a la
aeronave. De lo contrario, los puertos de alimentacion de la bateria y la aeronave se dafaran.

2. Seguro
Use el seguro para sujetar firmemente la bateria a la aeronave. Presione el seguro para retirar la bateria
de la aeronave.

3. Asa
Utilice el asa para transportar la bateria.

4. Ledes de estado
Indican el nivel de bateria. De izquierda a derecha: Led 4, led 3, led 2, led 1.

5. Puerto de alimentacion
Se conecta a una aeronave o un cargador de bateria.

6. Topes de goma
Protegen la bateria.
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Funciones de la bateria

1.

2.

Visualizacién del nivel de bateria: Los ledes de estado indican el nivel de bateria actual. Para

comprobarlo, pulse el botén de encendido.

Comunicacién: La bateria transmite a la aeronave el estado de pardmetros como el nivel de energia

y €l votaje para permitir que la aeronave tome las medidas adecuadas cuando se producen cambios

en estos parametros.

. Deteccion de error de carga: Los errores que se producen durante la carga se indican mediante los
ledes de estado. Cuando se produzca un error, desconecte la bateria y espere a que esta corrija el
error automaticamente. Para obtener mas informacion, consulte la seccion de patrones de los ledes.

. Registros de error de la baterfa: La bateria registra errores tales como una carga o descarga excesiva,
el hecho de que se exceda el rango de temperatura al cargar y descargar y el aimacenamiento de
una baterfa durante un periodo prolongado con un nivel de carga fuera del rango recomendado. Los
distribuidores autorizados de DJI pueden acceder a los registros de errores de la bateria durante la
resoluciéon de problemas o la reparacion.

. Equilibrado automético: En ciertas situaciones, la bateria equilibra automaticamente los voltajes de las
células.

. Descarga automatica: Si esta completamente cargada por mas de 10 dias, la bateria se descarga
automéaticamente a un nivel del 65 %.

. Ajuste de corriente automatico: La bateria ajusta de forma inteligente la corriente de carga en funcién
de la temperatura de la célula de bateria. La bateria también puede ajustar automaticamente la
corriente de entrada segun la temperatura ambiente para autoprotegerse.

. Control de temperatura: La bateria asegura que la diferencia de temperatura entre las células de la

bateria sea la misma y se mantenga dentro del rango de temperatura permitido.

/N * Consulte los requisitos de seguridad que se indican en la etiqueta de la baterfa antes de utilizarla
por primera vez. Los usuarios aceptan la responsabilidad total por cualquier violacién de los
requisitos de seguridad establecidos en la etiqueta.

¢ La garantia del producto se anulara si se produce algun error en la bateria debido al mal uso de
la misma.

Uso de la bateria
Pulse, luego pulse de nuevo y mantenga pulsado el botén de encendido para encender la bateria

d
el

espués de que haya sido conectada a la aeronave. Pulse, luego pulse de nuevo y mantenga pulsado
| boton de encendido para apagar la bateria y después desconéctela de la aeronave.

/\ * NO use o deje la bateria cerca de fuentes de calor, como un horno o un radiador. NO deje la
bateria en el interior de un vehiculo en dias calurosos.

* NO deje que la bateria entre en contacto con ningun liquido. NO deje la bateria cerca de una
fuente de humedad y no la use en ambientes himedos. De lo contrario, la bateria podria sufrir
corrosion, lo que podria ocasionar que se incendie o explote.

* NO utilice ni cargue baterias hinchadas, con fugas o dafiadas. Si su bateria presenta un aspecto
andmalo, péngase en contacto con un distribuidor autorizado de DJI para obtener asistencia.

® Asegurese de que la bateria esté apagada antes de conectarla y desconectarla de la aeronave.
NO conecte ni desconecte la bateria mientras esté encendida. De lo contrario, los puertos de
alimentacion pueden danarse.

¢ | a bateria se debe usar dentro de un rango de temperaturas de 5 a 45 °C (41 a 113 °F). Utilizar la
bateria en entornos por encima de 50 °C (122 °F) puede hacer que se incendie o explote. Utilizar la
bateria a temperaturas inferiores a -5 °C (23 °F) puede afectar negativamente el rendimiento de la
bateria. La bateria se puede usar de nuevo cuando vuelva a una temperatura normal.

¢ NO use la bateria en entornos con fuertes cargas electrostaticas o electromagnéticas ni
cerca de lineas de alta tension. De lo contrario, los circuitos de la bateria podrian no funcionar
correctamente, lo que podria ocasionar graves riesgos en el vuelo.

e | 0s electrolitos de la bateria son altamente corrosivos. Si cualquier electrolito entra en contacto con
la piel o los ojos, lave inmediatamente el area afectada con abundante agua corriente durante al
menos 15 minutos y, a continuacion, busque atencién médica profesional inmediatamente.
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/\ ¢ NO utilice una bateria que se haya caido. Deseche la bateria tal como se describe en la

seccion Eliminacion de la bateria.

¢ Si la bateria se cae al agua mientras se encuentra dentro de una aeronave durante el vuelo,
saquela inmediatamente y coldquela en un espacio abierto y seguro. NO vuelva a utilizar la
bateria, y deséchela como se describe en la seccidon Desechado de la bateria.

e NO ponga la bateria en un horno microondas ni en un recipiente a presion.

* NO coloque la bateria sobre o cerca de cables u otros objetos metédlicos como gafas, relojes,
joyas y horqguillas. De lo contrario, los puertos de la bateria pueden sufrir cortocircuitos.

* NO deje caer, golpee, perfore, desmonte ni cortocircuite manualmente la bateria. De lo
contrario, la bateria podria presentar fugas, incendiarse o explotar.

* | impie siempre los bornes de las baterias con un pafo limpio y seco.

¢ NO vuele cuando el nivel de carga de la bateria sea inferior al 15 %.

® Aseglrese de que la bateria esté conectada correctamente. De lo contrario, la bateria podria
sobrecalentarse o incluso explotar debido a una carga anémala. Utilice Unicamente baterias
aprobadas de distribuidores autorizados. DJI no asume ninguna responsabilidad por los dafios
causados por el uso de baterias no aprobadas.

® Asegurese de levantar la bateria por el asa. NO la levante sujetando los cables.

® Asegurese de que la bateria esté colocada sobre una superficie plana.

¢ NO coloque nada sobre una bateria. De lo contrario, la bateria podria dafarse, lo que podria
provocar un incendio.

¢ | a bateria es pesada. Tenga cuidado al mover la bateria para evitar que se caiga. Si la bateria
se cae y se dafa, deje la baterfa inmediatamente en un area abierta lejos de las personas.
Espere 30 minutos y luego sumerja la bateria en agua durante 24 horas. Después de
asegurarse de que la energia se haya agotado por completo, deseche la bateria de acuerdo
con las leyes locales.

e En caso de fuego en la bateria, apaguelo con arena o con un extintor de incendios de polvo
Seco.

(D ¢ Asegurese de que la bateria esté completamente cargada antes de cada vuelo.
® Aterrice inmediatamente la aeronave si aparece una advertencia de nivel de bateria muy bajo
y reemplacela con una bateria completamente cargada.
* Antes de operar en un ambiente de baja temperatura, aseguirese de que la bateria esté al menos
por encima de 5 °C (41 °F). I[dealmente, por encima de 20 °C (68 °F).

Patrones de los ledes

Patrones de los ledes para el nivel de bateria

[ El led esta encendido {JEl led esta parpadeando
[J Elled esta apagado

Comprobacion del nivel de bateria
Si la bateria esta en modo de ahorro de energia, pulse el botdn de encendido una vez para comprobar el
nivel actual de la bateria.

Led 1 Led 2 Led 3 Led 4 Nivel de bateria
0 0 0 0 88% - 100%
0 0 0 ¥ 75% - 87%
0 0 0 0 63% - 74%
I I 0 0 50% - 62%
0 0 0 0 38% - 49%
0 il 0 0 25% - 37%
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0 0 0 0 13% - 24%
0 0 0 0 0% - 12%

Patrones de los ledes durante la carga

Durante la carga, los ledes parpadean en secuencia para indicar el nivel de bateria actual. Desconecte la
bateria cuando finalice la carga, y siempre use el cargador de bateria recomendado oficialmente para
cargar la bateria.

Led 1 Led 2 Led 3 Led 4 Nivel de bateria
Ik il 0 i 0% - 49%
il l il 0 50% - 74%
{F 1 1 {k 75% - 99%
0 0 0 0 100%

Patrones de los ledes en caso de error de bateria

Si se produce un error de bateria durante la carga, los ledes indican qué error ha ocurrido. En ese momento,
la bateria deja de cargar. Durante la carga, si no se ha producido un error en la bateria, los ledes indican el nivel
de bateria actual. Para obtener mas informacion, consulte la seccion Patrones de los ledes durante la carga.

Para verificar errores de bateria mientras la bateria no se esta cargando, presione el botén de encendido.
Si no se ha producido un error en la baterfa, los ledes indican el nivel de baterfa actual. Consulte la seccién
Comprobacién del nivel de bateria para obtener mas informacion.

Los errores de bateria también pueden resultar en avisos de advertencia en la aplicacion mévil al volar una
aeronave.

La bateria puede resolver algunos errores automaticamente. Si se produce uno de los siguientes errores,
espere a que la bateria intente solucionarlos automaticamente.

Led1 |Led?2 |Led 3 |Led4 | Patron Elemento de excepcion de bateria
i l: i i Elled 2 parpadea dos veces por Se ha detectado sobrecorriente
segundo
0 0 {F 0 Bl led 3 parpadea dos veces por | g, etectado una sobrecarga
segundo
0 i { 0 Elled 3 parpadea tres veces por Sobrevoltaje del cargador de bateria
segundo
0 0 0 i El led 4 parpadea dos veces por Temperatura de carga demasiado
= | segundo baja
0 0 0 1 El led 4 parpadea tres veces por | Temperatura de carga demasiado
= | segundo alta
7 La diferencia entre los voltajes de
I 0 0 { gleel Tyyellze 4 jprrpaeiean las células es demasiado grande
- Fallo de actualizacion del firmware
0 l; 3 J |Elled?2y elled 3 parpadean de Ia bateria

/\ e Utilice tnicamente un cargador aprobado. DJI no asume ninguna responsabilidad si la bateria se
carga con un cargador no aprobado.
e NO cargue la bateria cerca de materiales inflamables ni sobre superficies inflamables, tales como
alfombras o0 madera.
¢ NO deje la bateria sin vigilancia durante el proceso de carga.
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/\ * Debe haber una distancia de al menos 30 cm entre el cargador de bateria y cualquier bateria
de carga. De lo contrario, el cargador de baterfa o las baterias de carga pueden dafarse por un
calentamiento excesivo e incluso provocar un incendio.

e Cargue la bateria a un rango de temperatura de 0 a 45 °C (32 a 113 °F). El rango de temperatura
de carga ideal es de 22 a 28 °C (72 a 82 °F). Cargar la bateria en el rango de temperatura ideal
puede prolongar su vida Util.

e NO cargue la bateria inmediatamente después del vuelo. La bateria puede estar demasiado
caliente y sufrir un dafio grave. Permita que la bateria se enfrie hasta temperatura ambiente antes
de cargarla.

* NO cargue la bateria cerca de fuentes de calor, como un horno o un calentador.

e Compruebe regularmente los bornes y los puertos de la bateria.

¢ NO limpie la bateria con alcohol u otro liquido inflamable.

e NO utilice nunca un cargador de bateria dafiado.

¢ Mantenga la bateria seca en todo momento.

(D e La bateria deja de cargarse cuando se completa la carga. Se recomienda desconectar la bateria
una vez que se haya completado la carga.
e Asegurese de que la bateria esté apagada antes de cargarla. De lo contrario, los puertos de la
bateria pueden dafiarse.

Almacenamiento de la bateria

Desconecte la bateria de la aeronave y verifique si hay suciedad en el puerto de la bateria. Cuando
transporte o almacene dos o0 mas baterias, asegurese de seguir la siguiente ilustracion.

e 2\

/\ * Mantenga las baterfas fuera del alcance de los nifios y los animales. Busque atencion médica

profesional de inmediato si un nifio se traga alguna parte de la bateria.

* Si el nivel de bateria es muy bajo, cargue la baterfa hasta un nivel de carga de entre el 40 % vy el
60 %.

¢ NO almacene una bateria con un bajo nivel de carga durante un periodo prolongado. De lo
contrario, el rendimiento se vera afectado negativamente.

¢ NO deje la bateria cerca de fuentes de calor, como un horno o un calentador. NO deje la bateria
en el interior de un vehiculo en dias calurosos.

¢ La baterfa debe almacenarse en un ambiente seco.

e NO cologque la bateria sobre o cerca de cables u otros objetos metalicos como gafas, relojes,
joyas y horquillas. De lo contrario, los puertos de la bateria pueden ser cortocircuitados.

¢ NO intente transportar una bateria dafiada o con un nivel de carga superior al 30 %.

* Asegurese de que la bateria esté colocada sobre una superficie plana.

(D ¢ Se recomienda almacenar la bateria en a un rango de temperatura de -20 a 40 °C (-4 a 104 °F)
cuando se vaya a almacenar durante mas de 3 meses.
¢ Si una baterfa con un bajo nivel de carga se ha aimacenado durante un periodo prolongado, la
bateria estara en modo hibernacion profunda. Cargue para despertar la bateria.
* Desconecte la bateria de la aeronave si tiene la intencion de guardar la bateria durante un
periodo prolongado.
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Eliminacion de la bateria

/\ * Antes de desechar la bateria, asegurese de ponerla en remojo en agua durante 24 horas para
descargarla por completo. Deseche la bateria en cajas de reciclaje especificas. NO coloque la
bateria en los contenedores de basura habituales. Siga estrictamente la normativa local respecto
al proceso de eliminacion y reciclaje de baterias.

(D e Sila bateria no se puede descargar por completo, NO la deseche directamente en una caja de
reciclaje de baterias. Pongase en contacto con una empresa profesional de reciclaje de baterias
para obtener ayuda.

Mantenimiento de la bateria

(D) * NO almacene la bateria cuando la temperatura esté fuera del rango de -20 a 45 °C (-4 a 113 °F).
¢ Si la bateria no se utiliza durante un periodo prolongado, la vida de la bateria puede verse
reducida.
e Cargue y descargue completamente la bateria al menos una vez cada tres meses para garantizar
un buen rendimiento.
® Si una bateria no se ha cargado o descargado durante cinco meses o0 mas, la bateria ya no
estara cubierta por la garantia.

Especificaciones

Modelo (AB2-17500mAh-51.8V)
Capacidad 17 500 mAh

Modelos de aeronaves

; DJI AGRAS™ T16
compatibles

Cargador de bateria compatible Cargador de Bateria Inteligente de 4 canales y 2600 W
Voltaje 51.8V

Tipo de bateria Bateria de litio 14S
Energia 906 Wh
Peso neto Aprox. 6.0 kg

Rango de temperatura de
funcionamiento

De -5 a 45 °C (23 a 113 °F)

Rango de temperatura de carga De0a45°C(32a113°F)

Potencia de carga max. 2600 W

Tiempo de carga® Carga répida: Aprox. 20 minutos; Carga lenta: Aprox. 1 hora

Versién avanzada: 400 ciclos de carga o 12 meses.
(lo que ocurra antes)
Versién estandar: 300 ciclos de carga o 12 meses.
(lo que ocurra antes)

Detalles de la garantia

* Probado en un entorno de laboratorio a una temperatura de 25 °C (77 °F) usando un cargador de bateria
inteligente de 4 canales y 2600 W.
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Compliance Information

C€7ch

EU Compliance Statement: SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. hereby deciares that this device
is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of the Directive
2006/66/EC.2014/30/EU

Acopy of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available online at www.dj.com/euro-compliance
EU contact address: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Germany

GB Compliance Statement: SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. hereby declares that this device
is in compliance with the essential reqirements and other relevant provisions of Electromagnetic
Compativilty Regulations 2016.

Acopy of the GB Declaration of Gonformity is available online at www.dji.comv/euro-compliance.

Declaracién de cumplimiento UE: SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. por la presente declara que
este dispositivo cumple los reqisitos bésicos y el resto de provisiones relevantes de la Directiva
2006/66/CE.2014/30/EU

Hay disponible online una copia de la Declaracion de conformidad UE en www.dj.com/euro-
complance

Direccion de contacto de la UE: DJI GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Germany

EU-verklaring van overeenstemming: SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. verklaart hierbij dat
dit apparaat voldoet aan de essentiéle vereisten en andere relevante bepalingen van Richtijn
2006/66/EG,2014/30/EU.

De EU-verklaring van overeenstemming is online beschikbaar op wwiw.dji.comveuro-compliance
Contactadres EU: DJI GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Germany

Declaragdo de conformidade da UE: A SZ DJ TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. declara, através deste
documento, que este dispositivo esta em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais € outras
disposigoes relevantes da Diretiva 2006/66/CE, 2014/30/EU.

Existe uma cdpia da Declaragéo de conformidade da UE disponivel online em www.dji.comveuro-
compliance

Enderego de contacto na UE: DJ| GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Germany

Dichiarazione di conformita UE: SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. dichiara che i presente
dispositivo & conforme ai reqisiti essenziali  alle altre disposizioni rilevanti dela direttiva 2006/66/
CE,2014/30/EU

Una copia della dichiarazione di conformita UE & disponibile oniine allindirizzo Web www.dji.com/
euro-compliance

Indirizzo di contatto UE: DJI GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Germany

Déclaration de conformité UE : Par la présente, SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD déclare que
cet apparel est conforme aux principales exigences et autres clauses pertinentes de la directive
européenne 2006/66/CE,2014/30/EU.

Une copie de la déclaration de conformité UE est disponible sur le site www.dji.com/euro-
compliance

Adresse de contact pour I'UE : DJ| GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederiauer, Germany

EU-Compliance: Hiermit erkirt SZ DJ TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD., dass dieses Gerat den
nforderungen und anderen einschlagigen gen der EU-Richtiinie

2006/66/EC,2014/30/EU

Eine Kopie der EU-Konformitétserkiarung finden Sie online auf wwwdji.com/euro-compliance

Kontaktacresse innerhalb der EU: DJI GmibH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niedertauer, Germany

[lexnapauys 3a croTeeTcreue Ha EC: SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. aeknapupa, de Tosa
YCTPOCTBO OTTOBAPS HA OCHOBHWTE MVICKBAHUS 1 APYIUTe MPUIOXIMI PasNopeatn Ha
[lvperviza 2006/66/EK,2014/30/EC.

Kore oT [leKnapaLi/Ta 3a CbOTBETCTEME Ha EC Lue HaMepuTe OHTaiik Ha aipec www.dj.comy/
euro-complance

Agpec 3a KoHTakT 3a EC: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Fepwars

ProhlaSeni o shods pro EU: Spoletnost SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. timto prohlasuie,
Ze tohle zafizeni vyhovuje zékladnim pozadavkim a dalsim prisiusnym ustanovenim smémice
2006/66/ES,2014/30/EU.

Kopie prohiasent o shod pro EU je k dispozici on-line na welbu www.dji.com/euro-compliance
Kontakin adresa v EU: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Némecko

EU-overensstemmelseserklzering: SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. erklaerer hermed, at denne
enhed er | overensstemmelse med de vaesentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktiv
2006/66/EC, 2014/30/EU.

Der er en kopi af EU-overensstemmelseserklzeringen tigaengelig online pa www.dj.com/euro-
compliance

EU- : DJI GmbH, IndL 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Tyskland

Midwon Zuppopguong EE: HSZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. & Tou mapoviog Smdver 61
] GUOKEUI QUT CUPLOPGUVETA HE TIC BACIKES AMAITGEIG KAl GAEG OXETKEG BIATAEEIC TG
Obnyiac 2006/66/EK, 2014/30/EE.

Avtiypago TG Afpwon ZupHGpewonG EE Siatietal nhektpovika ot SiedBuvon wwwdj.com/
euro-compliance

AiedBuvon erkonvwviag oy EE: DJI GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, epuiavia

ELi vastavuskinnitus Kéesolevaga teatab SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD., et see seade on
koosktis skt 2006/G6/EL, 2014/90/EL obkste uetsja mc askohasts sisoga

EL vasta 1l koopia on ki veebis aadressi www.dji.com/euro-compliance
Kontaktaacress ELs: DU GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Saksamaa

Pranesimas del atitikties ES reikalavimams Bendrove ,SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD."

ettd tdma laite on direktiivin 2006/66/EC, 2014/30/EU olennaisten vaatimusten ja sen muiden
asiaankuuluvien ehtojen mukainen.

Kopio EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta on saatavana verkossa osoitteessa www.dji.
ccom/euro-compliance

Yhteystiedot EUzssa: DJI GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Germany

RAITEAS Comhlionta an AE: Dearbhaionn SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. leis seo go bhfui an
gléas seo de réir na geeanglas fiachtanach agus na bhforalacha abhartha eile sa Treolr 2006/66/
CE, 2014/30/AE.

T coip de Dhearbhu Comhréireachta an AE ar fall ar line ag www.dj.com/euro-compliance
Seoladh teagmhéla san AE: DJI GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Germany

Dikjarazzjoni ta’ Konformita tal-UE: S DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. hawnhekk tiddikjara i dan
l-apparat huwa konformi mar-rekwiziti essenzjali u ma dispoizzjonijiet relevanti ohra tad-Direttiva
2006/66/KE, 2014/30/UE.

Kopja tad-Dikjarazzjoni ta’ Konformita tal-UE hija disponibbii onlajn fis-sit www.dji.com/euro-
compliance

Indirizz ta’ kuntatt tal-UE: DJI GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, i-Germanja

Declaraia UE de conformitate: Prin prezenta, SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. decaré faptul
¢4 acest dispozitiv este conform cu cerintele esentiale si celelalte preveder relevante ale Directivei
2006/66/CE, 2014/30/UE.

Un exemplar al Declaratiei UE de conformitate este disponibil online, la adresa wwiw.dji.comveuro-
complance

Adresa de contact pentru UE: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Germania

Iziava EU o skladnosti: Druzba SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. iziavia, da ta naprava ustreza
osnovnim zahtevam in drugim ustreznim dolotbam Direktive 2006/66/ES, 2014/30/EU.

Kopia zjave EU o skiadnosti e na vojo na spletu nawsww.lj.com/euro-compliance

Kontakini naslov EU: DJi GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Nemdja

EU Izjava o sukladnosti: Turtka SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. izjavijuje da je ovaj uredaj
izraden u skiadu s osnovnim zahtjevima i ostalim relevantnim odredbama Direktive 2006/66/
EC,2014/30/EU.

Kopia EU [zjave o sukiadnosti dostupna je na mreznoj stranici wwiw.djl.com/euro-compliance
Adresa EU kontakta: DJI GmbH, Industriestrasse 12 97618, Niederlauer, Niematka

Vyhlasenie o zhode EU: SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. tymto vyhiasuie, Ze toto zariadenie je v
zhode s0 zakladnymi poziadavkami a dalsimi relevantnymi ustanoveniami smernice 2006/66/ES,
2014/30/E0.

Képia tohto Whlasenia o zhode EU je k dispozicii online na www.dji.com/euro-compliance
Kontaktna adresa v EU: DJI GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlaer, Nemecko

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE: Firma SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. niniejszym o$wiadcza,
2e przedmiotowe urzadzenie jest zgodne z zasadniczymi wymogami | innymi stosownymi
postanowieniami dyrektywy 2006/66/WE, 2014/30/UE.

Kopie deklaracji zgodnosci UE mozna znalezé w Internecie na stronie www.dji.com/euro-
complance

Adres do kontaktu w UE: DJI GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Niemcy

EU megfelelségi nyilatkozat: A SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. eziton megerGsit, hogy
6z az eszkdz megfelel a 2006/66/EK, 2014/30/EU Iranyelv alapvetd kovetelményeinek és més
vonatkozé rendelkezéseinek.

Az EU megfelel6ségi nyllatkozat masolata elérhetd a www.dji.com/euro-compliance oldalon

EU kapcsolati cim: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Németorszag

EU-forsékran om efterlevnad: SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. hérmed forkiarar att denna
enhet uppfyller de vésentiga kraven och andra relevanta bestammelser i direktivet 2006/66/EC,
2014/30/EUL

En kopia av EU-forsékran om efterlevnad finns att tilga online p& adressen www.dj.com/euro-
complance

Kontaktadess EU: DJI GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Tyskland

Yfirjsing um fylgni vid reglur ESB: SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. lysir hér med yfir ad betta
teeki hiti mikiveegum krdfum og G6rum videigandi dkveedum tiskipunar 2006/66/EC, 2014/30/
ESB.

Nélgast mé eintak af ESB-samreemisyfirysingunni 4 netinu & www.cj.com/euro-compiiance
Heimilistang ESB-tengiidar: DJI GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Germany

AB Uyguniuk Beyani: SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. bu belge lle bu cihazn temel gerekiiiklere
Ve 2006/66/EC, 2014/30/EU sayl Direkifin diger igii hiikimlerine uygun oldugunu beyan eder.
AB Uyguniuk Beyaninin bir kopyasina www.dj.com/euro-compliance adresinden gevrim igi olarak
ulasiabllir

ABicin lletisim adesi: DJI GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Amanya

tvirtina, kad §is prietaisas atitinka pagrindinius 2006/66/EB, 2014/30/ES direktyvos i
kitas susijusias nuostatas.

ES atitikties deklaracios kopifa galite rasti adresu www.dj.com/euro-compliance

ES kontaktinis adresas: ,DJl GmbH", Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederiauer, Germany (Vokietiia)

ES atbilstibas pazinojums: SZ DJi TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. ar 8o apliecina, ka & ierice atbilst
ditektivas 2006/66/EK, 2014/30/ES pamatprasibam un parejiem batiskiem nosaciumie.

ES atbilstibas deklaracias kopiia pieejama tieSsaisté vietng www.dj.com/euro-compliance

ES kontaktadrese: DJI GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Vacia

EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus: SZ DJI TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. ilmoittaa téten,
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This content is subject to change.
Download the latest version from

https://www.dji.com/t16/downloads

If you have any questions about this document, please contact DJI by sending a message to
DocSupport@dji.com.

DJl is a trademark of DJI
Copyright © 2022 DJI All Rights Reserved.





